

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

No. 15-5154

YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF; KIFAH JAYYOUSI; DANIEL MCGOWAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States; CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., Director, Federal Bureau of Prisoners; D. SCOTT DODRILL, Assistant Director, Correctional Programs Division; LESLIE SMITH, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit; FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

RACHEL ANNE MEEROPOL  
PARDISS KEBRIAEI  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6464

– and –

GREGORY STEWART SILBERT  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	
A. CMU Restrictions & Stigma.....	3
B. CMU Criteria & Processes .....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ CMU Placement .....	11
Yassin Aref .....	11
Kifah Jayyousi .....	14
Daniel McGowan.....	16
D. Proceedings Below .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs’ Lack a Liberty Interest in Avoiding CMU Designation.....	22
A. CMU Designation is Prolonged and Significant.....	25
B. CMU Designation Is Atypical and Stigmatic .....	28

C.	The Court Erred by Relying on Irrelevant Decisions Concerning Individual Communication Restrictions .....	32
II.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Jayyousi’s Retaliation Claim .....	34
A.	The District Court Excessively Deferred to Defendant Smith When Determining Whether There Was a Valid, Rational Connection Between the Prison Retaliatory Action and a Legitimate Penological Interest.....	36
B.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff Without Considering Plaintiff’s Evidence .....	39
C.	The District Court Erred in Considering Only the First <i>Turner</i> Factor .....	42
III.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing McGowan and Jayyousi’s Claim for Damages under the PLRA.....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Actual Injuries that Are Distinct from Mental or Emotional Harm .....	46
	Denial of Release Preparation Programming .....	48
	Harm to Reputation.....	50
	First Amendment Harms.....	51
	Harm to Family Relationships .....	54
B.	Plaintiffs Have Sought and Should Be Allowed to Pursue Nominal Damages for the Constitutional Violations They Allege.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42, 43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	39
<i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	39
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	36, 38
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28n.13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	2, 56
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	35
<i>Brooks v. DiFasi</i> , 112 F.3d 46 (2d. Cir. 1997) .....	28n.13
* <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	46, 47, 51, 56, 58
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 4 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Chambers v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 205 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	56
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	56, 57, 59
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 97-cv-00092 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 1997).....	57
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are denoted with asterisks.

<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	53
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	50
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	34, 56
<i>Farmland Indus., Inc. v. Grain Bd. of Iraq</i> , 904 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d. Cir. 1997) .....	28n.13
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28n.13
<i>Harris v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 776 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
* <i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Hatim v. Obama</i> , 760 F.3d 54 (DC Cir. 2014) .....	36, 38
<i>Henry v. Department of Corrections</i> , 131 F. App’x 847 (3d Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Hernandez v. Velasquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28n.13
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	23, 30
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47, 50, 51, 52
<i>Houston v. Cotter</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 283 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	29
<i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> , 631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004).....	39, 43
<i>Jacobs v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 04-1366, 2011 WL 2295095 (W.D. Pa. June 7, 2011) .....	51
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	36
<i>Jordan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 191 Fed. Appx. 639 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28n.13

<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996), amended by 135 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	28n.13
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	47, 54, 55
<i>King v. Zamara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Aug. 31, 2015) (No. 15-259) .....	46, 52
<i>Kritenbrink v. Crawford</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Nev. 2006).....	29
<i>Kuhr v. Millard Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 5402658 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2011) .....	58
<i>Lekas v. Briley</i> , 405 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28n.13
<i>Lindell v. Frank</i> , 377 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28n.13
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	4
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Batzli</i> , 442 F. App'x 40 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	58
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003).....	57-58
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	29n.14, 54
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	36, 37
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	59
<i>Perez v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 229 F. App'x. 55 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28n.13
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Salaam v. Lockhart</i> , 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990).....	36
* <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	20, 22, 23, 27, 28n.13

<i>Sealey v. Giltner</i> , 197 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005).....	28n.13
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	56
* <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	3, 21, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wilkerson v. Stadler</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d. 654 (M.D. La. 2007).....	27-28
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20, 22
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	58

### **United States Constitution:**

First Amendment.....	3, 21, 22, 34, 35, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 51, 52, 53, 54
Eighth Amendment .....	56

### **Statutes:**

28 C.F.R. § 540.200 et seq.....	4, 4n.2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 26, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	3, 21, 22, 46, 48, 52, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	59

### **Other Authority:**

141 Cong Rec S 14611 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	56n.17
141 Cong. Rec. S. 14408 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) (statement of Sen. Dole).....	55n.17



Arthur G. Sedgwick & Joseph H. Beale, Jr., 1 TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES 50-51 (8th ed. 1891) .....	54
Charles T. McCormick, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES 422 (1935).....	50-51
Federal Bureau of Prison, Program Statement No. P5325.07, “Release Preparation Program,” (Dec. 31, 2007), Available at <a href="https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5325_007.pdf">https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5325_007.pdf</a> .....	48, 48n.16, 49
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement No. 5214.02, “Communication Management Units,” available at <a href="https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5214_002.pdf">https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5214_002.pdf</a> .....	7n.3
<a href="https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp#old_pops">https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/ population_statistics.jsp#old_pops</a> .....	31n.15
Restatement 2d of Torts, § 908 .....	54
